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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
BANGALORE BENCH 

O.A. N0.1851/94 

WEDNESDAY THIS THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF FEBRUARY 1995 

Shri V. Ramakrishnan ... Member [A] 

Shri A.N. Vujjanaradhya ... Member [J] 

C. Vijayalakshmi, 
W/o Sri H.K. Ramachandrarao, 
Aged about 43 years, 
Working as B.P.M., 
At & P0 Hulkere, Kudligi Tç. 
Bellary District. 	 ... Applicant 

[By Advocate Shri M.R. Achar] 

V. 

The Superintendent of 
Post Office, 
Bellary Division, 
Bellary. 

Sri T.G. Thippeswamy, 
S/o Sri T. Siddappa, 
Major, At & P0 Hulkere, 
Kudligi Taluk, 
Bellary District. 	 ... Respondents 

(By Advocate Shri M. Vasudeva Rao 
Addi. Standing Counsel for Central Govt.) 

ORDER 

Shri A.N. Vujjanaradhya, Member [J]: 

The applicant is aggrieved by her non-selection 

to the post of Extra Departmental Branch Post Master 

['EDBPM' for short], Hulkere. 

On the retirement of her mother who was working 

as EDBPM, Hulkere, the applicant was given the charge 
"¼ 

the said post as a stopgap arrangement. To fill ". \. 

I KI; T up the said vacancy, Employment Exchange ['EE' for 
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short) was requested to sponsor suitable candidates. 

on its failure, a local notification was issued on 

17.11.1993 calling for pplication fixing the last 

date as 16.12.1993. 	Th rein it was also directed 

that the necessary docum:nts should also be enclosed. 

In pursuance of the same, the applicant, 2nd respondent 

['R' for short] among ot, ers had applied. Thereafter 

R-2 was duly selected and appointed as EDBPM. Appli-

cant has made this appL cation challenging the said 

selection and is contin my in office in pursuance 

of interim order. 

We have heard Shri 14.R. Achar, for the applicant 

and Shri M. Vasudeva Rap, for R-1 and perused the 

records made available bythe departrnent 

Shri Achar contende thus: R-2 did not apply 

before the cut off date tnd had not produced all the 

required document and 	such his application ought 

not to have beer entertlained. Because EE was not 

approached first to sporor candidate, the selection 

is 	irregular. 	Because 	o the ad hoc 	service 	of the 

applicant, 	she 	is 	entited to be preferred 	and the 

difference 	in 	marks 	obt med by the 	applicant and 

R-2 	is 	marginal. 	Shri 	R o has demonst:rated that the 

selection is proper. 

A perusal of the tecords would indicate that 

R-2 had applied for the 	st on 14.12.1993 ie., before 

the cutoff date with ai L the documents and not on 

18.1.1994 as is tried to be made out by the learned 
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counsel for the applicant. Because R-2 had not fur-. 

fished income certificate from Revenue authorities, 

a letter dated 10.1.1994 was addressed to him by SPO 

Bellary. By his reply dated 15.1.94, R-2 had furnished 

the incczIe certificate issued by Tahsildar, Kudlagi, 

which is dated 15.1.1993. Because the application 

form did not specifically mention that income certifi-

cate is required to be enclosed, perhaps, R-2 had 

forgotten to enclose the same which was available 

with him. Under the circumstances we do not think 

that R-2 had not made proper application and that 

it was improperly entertained. He had made proper 

application before the cutoff date. 

The next contention of Shri Achar that the selec- 

tion is irregular inasmuch as EE was not approached 

first is also not tenable because the records would 

disclose that SPO, Bellary, had approached EE, Bellary 

by notification dated 25.8.1993. As EE, Bellary, 

did not respond, SPO, Bellary, had issued local notifi-

cation dated 17.11.1993 fixing the last date as 

16.12.1 993. 

Shri Achar next contended that the applicant 

had gained experience and knowledge because of her 

ad hoc appointment as EDBPN and, therefore, she ought 

to have been preferred in view of the decision of 

Post Master General. The decision referred to by 

the learned counsel is in respect of regular appoint-

ments and it is not applicable to ED appointments 
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and, therefore, the same is not relevant. Thus there 

is no question of givng priority to the applicant 

in view of her top yapappointment. 

8. 	The differnce in Iiiiarks obtained by the applicant 

as well as R--21 is rnaginal and on that ground R-2 

was not entitle to bel preferred is the next conten-

tion. This is not thle only reason, but it is one 

of the reasonsW which had prompted the selection of 

R-2. R-2 T.G. JTippesw my had scored 46% whereas the 

applicant Smt. C. Vij yalakshmi had scored 45.06%. 

R-2 is of ST Oategory l  whereas applicant is of OC. 

There was shortfal1 in the representation of ST cate-

gory in BellaryHDistt, nd, therefore, R-2 was prefer-

red. Besides hi' has s'tisfied the other requirements 

as per local nofLificatin. It is pertinent to mention 

at this junctur, that d e B.S. Nirmala who has scored 

51.17% was not consid red because her application 

/ 	 was received oni after he last date. 

In the cosectus and circumstances discussed 

o 	 dove, we find lat sele tion of R-2 as EDBPM is proper 
- 

' .'and, therefore, we dismss the application. The inte- 
H 

rim order is als,b,  hereby vacated. No costs. 

YRUE W ,  
Sdl— 

j j  
S.ectidn ffice 

CentraJdmjjsrtjve Tribunaf 	 ME IBER [J] 	 MEMBER (A] 
Rangalore Bench bsv 

anaIor 


